Index
1. Water Cannon – Warning – Hazard to Health       P.1
2. RM65E Brochure            P.3-4
3. Outline Drawing of Cannon (Exploded View / Spare Parts)     P.5-13
4. Installation Instructions           P.14
5. Maintenance Schedule           P.15
6. Electric Schematic / Electrical Information        P.16-21
7. Additional Technical Information         P.22-29

TR-EM-208 in housing
TR-EM-208  PCB Only
ORDERING GUIDELINES:
TR-EM-208-R  PCB for DIN rail mounting
TR-EM-208-H  PCB in IP66 Enclosure
TR-EM-208  PCB Only
TR-EM-208-T-230  Power Supply with TR-EM-208 in enclosure
P.23
Technical Data
Supply 12-35 V DC
Max. current 12A cont.20A 30% on / 70% off
Idle current 10mA typically
Current limit Range1 1-5A (start 1.5x)
Range2 5-10A (start 1.5x)
Range3 10-20A (start 1.5x)
Therm. protection 120°C
Start ramp 0-3s adjustable
Free deceleration 0-3s adjustable
Operating freq. 2kHz
Voltage loss 0.6V ( Im 12A )
Control inputs “1” = 4-30Vdc , “0” = 0-1V
Error output NPN open-coll. 30V 50mA
Oper. temp. -10...60°C
Weight  105g
TR-EM-208 Settings and Connections
• START CONDITION switch 4
“ON” = after STOP command or exceeding the current limit activation start only
in reverse direction
“OFF” = after STOP command or exceeding the current limit activation start in
either directions
• CONTROL MODE switch 3
“ON” = impulse control, start with FORWARD or REVERSE command, stop with
STOP or FORWARD or REVERSE
“OFF” = continuous drive, motor will only run as long as there is active
FORWARD or REVERSE command
• CURRENT LIMIT RANGE switches 1 & 2
First choose coarse current range (on + on = off + off)
• ACCELERATION RAMP set acceleration time 0-3s.
• DECELERATION RAMP set free deceleration time 0-3s, before braking.
NOTE: If D-ramp is set to 0 sec, the control commands will be executed
immediately regardless of the previous command or the command under
execution at the time.
• CURRENT LIMIT
Current limit fi ne adjustment.
• CONTROL LOGIC switch gnd / pos-logic
Select control as gnd(NPN) or positive (PNP) control.  Gnd control is used in
examples. If positive control is used, 5V reference output or external 4-30Vdc